control and supervision systems. It receives regu-
lar reports from the management board on the 
subject. 

Disclosure of barriers to takeovers 
pursuant to Section 289 paragraph 4 & Section 
315 paragraph 4 HGB

•	� On 31 December 2012, the Company’s subscri-
bed capital was EUR 48,400,000 (in words: 
forty-eight million four hundred thousand), di-
vided into 48,400,000 no-par-value bearer sha-
res. After the capital increase in February 2013 
the Company’s subscribed capital came to 
52,973,158 (in words: fifty-two million nine 
hundred and seventy-three thousand one 
hundred and fifty-eight), divided into 
52,973,158 no-par-value bearer shares.

•	� There are no restrictions on voting rights or 
carry-overs.

•	� Pursuant to Section 21 paragraph 1 or para-
graph 1a of the German Securities Trading Act 
(Wertpapierhandelsgesetz – WpHG), Capital 
Stage AG has been notified of the following di-